Call for Proposals:

Center for Values in Medicine, Science, and Technology

Marvin and Kathleen Stone Scholarship/Fellowship Award

The Center for Values in Medicine, Science, and Technology is pleased to announce the Marvin and Kathleen Stone Scholarship/Fellowship Award to provide financial support for research in the areas of history, philosophy, literary, cultural, and aesthetic studies of science, technology, and medicine. Up to two successful candidates will be awarded \$1,000.00 each for the Fall 2021-Spring 2022 academic year, to support a research project.

Eligibility

This Award is open to UT Dallas Arts & Humanities graduate and undergraduate students enrolled in Fall 2021 and Spring 2022. The focus of eligible research proposals may include, but is not limited to, issues of values in medicine, science, or technology; history and philosophy of medicine, science, or technology; ethics and social justice in science, engineering, or medicine; science, technology, and society; literary and cultural studies of science, technology, or medicine; and representations of science or medicine in literature, art, film, media, or pop culture. Projects from any field of study in the School are eligible. Socially relevant or engaged projects are given extra weight in evaluation.

Required Documents

Applicants should submit the following as separate documents:

- 1. Title page including the title of the project, applicant's names, program affiliations, and contact information.
- 2. Research proposal of between 750 and 2500 words, with all identifying information removed, that includes:
 - a. title of the project
 - b. description of the project with main thesis or intervention, and a brief review of literature
 - c. description of proposed methodology or project plan
 - d. description of the significance of the project to its field or its social relevance
 - e. bibliography

(Doctoral students applying for support of their dissertation project may use their dissertation proposal, but must remember to remove identifying information and information about committee members.)

- 3. One-page description of how the project reflects the mission of the CVMST (see our website below)
- 4. Curriculum vitae or resume.

Submission Deadline

Please submit the required documents to values@utdallas.edu by August 10, 2021.

Proposals will be evaluated by the leadership of the Center for Values in Medicine, Science, and Technology in consultation with our affiliated faculty and School leadership as needed.

Requirements for Awardees

The Scholarship/Fellowship recipients are expected to:

- 1. Participate in the weekly Values in Science Seminar (Thursdays at 10am, on campus).
- 2. Present research progress at the Values in Science Seminar once per semester.
- 3. Participate in a student-led educational / outreach project with members of CVMST.
- 4. Write and submit a brief research report at the end of the academic year.

Awardees will be encouraged to:

- 1. Participate in the Center for Values events such as lectures, conferences, and workshops
- 2. Present research outcome at the Values in Medicine, Science, and Technology annual conference
- 3. Write and submit a research article based on research outcomes.

Questions about the Marvin and Kathy Stone Scholarship/Fellowship and the application process can be directed to Dr. Matthew J. Brown (<u>mattbrown@utdallas.edu</u>), the Director of the Center for Values.

To find out more about the Center for Values in Medicine, Science, and Technology, visit https://www.utdallas.edu/c4v/.